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PANDIT HBIDAY NATH KUNZRU: I do 
not quite understand the Deputy Minister. Our 
troops were part of the troops of the U. N. 
What the duty assigned to them was does not 
matter and whether they fought actually or 
whether they occupied strategic positions is a 
matter of no consequence but our troops were 
there. They might have been asked to fight and 
have we not got the right to get full 
information on the subject from the U. N.? 

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I cannot 
discuss the question of the rights in this matter 
but the decisions are made by the U.N. 
authorities. We get to know of the decisions, 
naturally, after they have been made, after, to 
some extent, they have been given effect to. 
We do hear or We get information, that is, our 
army people get information from our 'forces 
there, not of the overall situation because they 
can only refer to the points they know. We 
also get some information from our 
Permanent Representative, Mr. C. S. Jha, in 
the U. N. but the decisions are made without 
consulting us, by the U. N. authorities. 

PANDIT HRIDAY NATH KUNZRU: That 
is quite clear. What is the information that has 
been received. 

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: In xegard 
to what matter? 

PANDIT HRIDAY NATH KUNZRU: 
About the sudden cessation against Katanga 
by the U. N. 

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I cannot 
go into that report. 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is a 
different question. 

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Some 
information is received—I speak from 
memory—that having considered all this and 
consulted all the people, they decided to 
hav«?   the    cease-fire 

because either in the military sense or 
politically—or both—they considered it 
advisable to act as they did. There is some 
information—I have not S°t it on my fingers 
at present—as to what reasons they gave 
because we ourselves were rather surprised at 
that decision. 

AFL MED RAID BY PAKISTANI ON VILLAGE 
DANDE&A IN DLSTT. GANGANAGAR 

(RAJASTHAN) 

*4. SHRI J. C. CHATTERJI: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that a party of 
eight armed Pakistanis entered the border 
village of Dandera in Anoop-garh Police 
Circle in the District of Ganganagar in 
Rajasthan on or about the 11th September 
1961 and snatched away ornaments from 
three women and drove away thirteen camels 
from the nearby village of Narainawala; and 

(b) if so, what steps Government have 
taken in the matter? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON): (a) 
Yes, Sir. On September 2, 1961 some raiders 
from Pakistan drove away eight camels and 
also looted about 4 tolas of gold and 230 tolas 
of silver from the inhabitants of the two 
villages. 

(b) The question of the restoration of the 
looted property was discussed at the 6th 
Conference of the Deputy Inspector General 
of Polioe, Rajasthan and the Deputy Director 
General, West Pakistan Rangers, held at 
Bikaner on 14-16th October, 1961. The 
Deputy Director General, West Pakistan 
Rangers reported that they had recovered all 
the stolen camels and some other property. 

A meeting between the police officials of 
Rajasthan and West Pakistan was scheduled 
for November 8, 1961 for the restoration of 
the said property. This meeting did not    
materi- 
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alize and another date is being fixed, within 
the next few days, for the restoration of the 
recovered camels and property. 

SHRI J. C. CHATTERJI: May I know in 
how many cases we have been able to punish 
the Pakistani raiders, approximately? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: That is a 
bigger question and I want notice for that. 

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: I would like to 
know why the meeting of the police officials 
of the two countries is necessary for the 
purpose of transferring the looted property? 
Would they bring the camels also to be res-
tored to India and could not the stolen 
property be directly restored without waiting 
for the meeting to take place? 

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: These 
matters assume certain importance because 
they are between two countries but these 
questions are normally of criminal activities of 
criminal people. When an ordinary criminal 
from India goes to Pakistan, we can only deal 
with him through the Pakistani people. We 
cannot go and arrest him in Pakistani territory 
or vice versa. Wherever there is a border in 
any country, certain criminal activities like 
smuggling or other criminal activities take 
place from across the borders. That becomes 
not an unusual occurrence and the matter is 
dealt with in cooperation between the two 
police forces of the two countries. It cannot be 
dealt with by one force. One police force 
cannot go into another's country. 

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: My question was 
different. My question was that instead of the 
two police forces having to meet, why should 
not the looted properties be transferred to 
India? 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The reply is 
that we are dealing with a foreign country. 

DR. R. B. GOUR: Does the Prime Minister 
mean that there is no cooperation between the 
Pakistan police and our border police in 
dealing with these matters? 

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Sometimes 
there is. There have been a few cases where 
this has taken place. Sometimes there is lack 
of cooperation in these matters. 

*5. [The questioner (Shri Dahyabhai V. 
Patel) was absent. For answer, vide coZ. 57 
infra.] 

RACIAL    DISTURBANCES    IN    MIDDLES-
BOROUGH, U.K. 

*6. SHRI N. SRI RAMA HEDDY: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that racial 
disturbances took place in Middles-borough in 
the United Kingdom on or about the 20th 
August, 1961; and 

(b) if so, how many Indians were injured 
in these disturbances and what is the loss of 
property sustained by Indians there? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI LAK-SHMI MENON) : (a) 
The Government of India are aware that 
disturbances took place in Middlesborough in 
August, 1961, but they were not racial in 
character. 

(b) None; Sir. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: If they were not 
racial in character, what was their character? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: They are 
not racial in character. They are non-racial in 
character. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know 
what that non-racial character 
is? 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Some public 
disturbance. 


